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1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This Statement has been submitted on behalf of the applicant Mr Dan 

Burnham in support of a full Householder planning application for the 
following development at 23 Fawkham Avenue New Barn Longfield DA3 
7HS (hereafter referred to as ‘the Site’): 

 
‘Construction of single-storey side extension. ’  
 

1.2 The application comprises the following documents 
• Covering letter 
• Application Form 
• CIL Form 1  
• Planning Statement (GSP) 
• Bat Risk Assessment (Calumma) 
• Drawing nos.  

• 4038.01 Site Location Plan   
• 4038.02 Existing Block Plan 
• 4038.03 Existing Ground Floor Plan 
• 4038.04 Existing First Floor Plan 
• 4038.05 Existing Elevations (1 of 2) 
• 4038.06 Existing Elevations (2 of 2) 
• 4038.19 Proposed Block Plan 
• 4038.20 Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
• 4038.21 Proposed First Floor Plan 
• 4038.22 Proposed Elevations (1 of 2) 
• 403823  Proposed Elevations (2 of 2)  

 
2 SITE CONTEXT 

 
2.1 The site is located on the north side of Fawkham Avenue. It is 

approximately 233m east of the junction with New Barn Road and opposite 
the junction of Fawkham Avenue and Weird Wood. The site extends to 
approximately 0.17ha the extent of the land under the applicant’s 
ownership is approximately 0.3ha. All of the land is, however, part of the 
residential curtilage of the property.  
 

2.2 The site is located in a predominantly residential area and is surrounded by 
other dwellings on all sides. It is inset from the Green Belt and is located 
within the New Barn Area of Special Residential Character designated by 
the Council in 2000. It has no other Development Plan designation or 
allocation. 
 

2.3 The site is also subject to TPO 1 of 1991 which applies to the site and 19 
Fawkham Avenue to the west. The TPO is an Area Order which means that 
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only trees of the species named in the Order and which were present 
within the area covered by the Order when it was made on 21 January 1991, 
are protected.  
 

2.4 The property comprises a two-storey detached dwelling set in an 
extensive plot. The house is set some 27m from the adjacent road with a 
number of tall trees to its front. At the rear of the house is an extensive 
private garden largely laid to lawn again with a number of trees and shrubs 
within it largely located towards the side boundaries.  
 

2.5 The house has somewhat of a colonial appearance to the front elevation  
and has a first floor verandah to the front. There are hexagonal bays to the 
east and west sides. The ground floor of the original house is constructed 
of red brick and the first floor is white painted render. A white rendered 
two-storey rear extension was approved in 2006/7 and subsequently 
completed.  
 

2.6 The house as it currently stands occupies a footprint of 179m². The ground 
floor has a gross internal area of 160m² and the first floor 126m².  
 

2.7 To the east of the house adjacent to the boundary with no. 25 is a black 
timber boarded  garage/shed. To the west of the house is a double garage 
and to the north of this an open fronted shed and also a partially sunken 
bunker/shelter.         
 

2.8 Both the neighbouring properties, no. 19 to the west and no.25 to the east 
are detached bungalows. Permission was granted under application 
22/00686/FUL (approved on 17 January 2023) for the redevelopment of 
the existing bungalow at no. 25, to provide a two-storey dwelling with 
accommodation in the roof space.  
 

3 PLANNING HISTORY 
 
3.1 The Council’s website lists the following planning history for this property.  
   

▪ Erection of a detached bungalow. Ref. No: 82/00169/FLA1 | Status: 
Application Refused  

▪ Erection Of A Conservatory. Ref. No: 87/00368/FUL | Status: Application 
Permitted  
 
▪ Application To Raise Crown Of One Lime Tree By 5m. Subject To Tree 
Preservation Order No.1 1991. Ref. No: 93/00402/TPO | Status: Consent for 
Tree Preservation Order  
 
▪ App to remove 4 lowest branches of 1 Ash tree (T4), prune 1 Sycamore 
tree (T2) back from Conifer, fell 1 Ash tree to fence height (T1) & remove 
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one already reduced stem only back to source of 1 Sycamore) subject to 
TPO No.1 1991 Ref. No: 99/00033/TPO | Status: Consent for Tree 
Preservation Order. 
 ▪ Application to prune 2 No. Sycamores & 1 Walnut tree, reduce crown by 
1/3 of 4 Ash, 1 Birch & 2 Sycamore trees subject to Tree Preservation Order 
No. 1 1991 Ref. No: 00/00830/TPO | Status: Application Refused  
 
▪ Demolition of rear wing of house, conservatory and garage and erection 
of a part two/part single storey rear extension Ref. No: 06/01405/FUL | 
Status: Application Permitted  

▪ Demolition of existing garage and conservatory and erection of a 
detached double garage and a detached garage/garden store Ref. No: 
07/00310/FUL | Status: Application Permitted  

▪ Demolition of existing outbuildings and erection of a two bedroom 
detached annexe ancillary to main house Ref. No: 12/00436/FUL | Status: 
Application Permitted  
 
▪ Submission of details relating to external materials and foundations and 
means of construction pursuant to Conditions 2 and 4 of Planning 
Permission DA/12/00436/FUL for the demolition of existing outbuildings 
and erection of a two bedroom detached annexe ancillary to main 
house:Ref. No: 12/01022/CDNA | Status: Approval of Details for Conditions  

▪ Application to remove 1 No. Pine tree (T8) in front garden subject to Tree 
Preservation Order No.1 1991 Ref. No: 23/00778/TPO | Status: Refusal of 
TPO application  
 

4 PROPOSALS 

4.1 The application seeks permission for the following works to the existing 
dwelling 

• Single-storey side extension 
 
4.2 The side extension will provide a new gym and sauna/steam room and is 

located on the eastern side of the dwelling north of the existing bay but 
connected to the previous rear extension. It will result in the removal of the 
existing timber garage/shed. No windows are shown facing no.25 to the 
east. The extension will be predominantly glazed to the south and north 
elevations. Elsewhere it will be faced with white painted render under  a 
tiled roof that matches the existing roof material.  The roof will be a mono-
pitch roof and falling behind a proposed parapet along the boundary with 
no. 25, behind which will be located a gutter. 
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5  PLANNING POLICY  

5.1  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and  
section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 require that 
applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance 
with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. The Court of Appeal has clarified that for a decision maker this 
means establishing whether a proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan as a whole. The question of compliance with one policy 
should not dictate the outcome of a proposal in the absence of considering 
compliance with all other relevant policies. Decision makers are therefore 
tasked with identifying and understanding all relevant policies and material 
considerations in order to reach a properly informed planning judgment on 
a proposal, and to avoid an irrational or vulnerable decision that may be 
subject to criticism in a public law challenge. 

 
5.2 Paragraph 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2023 (‘the NPPF’) 

reiterates what is said in Section 38(6), whilst paragraph 12 of the 
Framework is clear that the development plan is the starting point for 
decision making. Proposed development that accords with an up-to-date 
Local Plan should be approved, and proposed development that conflicts 
should be refused unless other material considerations indicate otherwise 

 
5.3 Paragraph 38 of the Framework encourages local planning authorities to 

approach decisions on proposed development in a positive and creative 
way. It also encourages working proactively with applicants to secure 
developments that will improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area, adding that decision-makers should seek to 
approve applications for sustainable development where possible. 

 

5.4 The Development Plan in force in Dartford comprises the 2011 Dartford 
Core Strategy (CS) and the 2017 Dartford Development Policies Plan (DP).   

 
5.5 The Dartford Local Plan to 2037 has been formally submitted for 

Examination. The hearing stages of the examination have now been 
completed and consultation on the Main Modifications concluded on 25 
September 2023. The Inspector will now consider any representations 
made and also in due course publish a report into the soundness of the 
Plan which will recommend whether it can be adopted or not.  Applicable 
policies in the new plan do therefore have some weight as a material 
consideration in the decision making process, but not the full weight of an 
adopted plan. Copies of the relevant Development Plan and emerging 
Local Plan  Policies are attached at Appendix One.  

 
 Core Strategy 
5.6 There are no relevant Core Strategy Policies. 
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Development Policies Plan  
5.7 Policy DP1 provides for a presumption in favour of sustainable 

development. As indicated above the applicant provides a locally based 
service that is meeting a local need which does not heavily rely on the use 
of the private car for access. Policy DP2 seeks to ensure that development 
achieves a good standard of design. The application proposals make no 
alterations to the existing building which is of recent design and 
construction. Policy DP5 seeks to ensure the amenity of neighbouring 
development is protected by new development and advises that a number 
of potentially sensitive aspects arising from proposed development will be 
considered. Policy DP7 deals in part with residential extensions and Policy 
DP12 deals in part with non-designated heritage assets. Policy DP25 deals 
in part with the impact of development on trees. 

 
 Dartford Local Plan to 2037 
5.8 Policy M1 has similar criteria to policy DP2 and seeks Good Design for  

Dartford. Policy M2 is the equivalent of DP5 and covers Environmental and 
Amenity Protection, policy M6 is the equivalent of DP12, policy M11 the 
equivalent of DP7 and policy M15 the equivalent of DP25.  

 
 NPPF 
5.9 The National Planning Policy Framework 2023 seeks to ensure that the 

planning system contributes to the achievement of sustainable 
development (paragraph 7) and that three overarching objectives form an 
integral part of the planning system’s contribution towards achieving 
sustainable development namely; economic, social and environmental.  

 
5.10 The proposed development will provide economic benefits during the 

construction phase and afterwards in terms of the occupiers of the 
dwelling as they contribute to the local economy following their 
occupation of the updated dwelling. Socially the updated dwelling will be 
occupied by a growing young family who will access local services and 
become a part of the community, environmentally the proposals are 
sustainable in that the energy efficiency of the house will be improved as 
part of the work and through the fact that an existing building will be 
adapted.  

 
5.11 NPPF paragraph 11 advises that development that accords with the 

provisions of a Development Plan should be approved without delay.   
 
5.12 Section 12 of the NPPF deals with design and in paragraph 131 advises that;  

‘The creation of high quality, beautiful and sustainable buildings and places 
is fundamental to what the planning and development process should 
achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates 
better places in which to live and work and helps make development 
acceptable to communities’ 
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5.13 The area in which the site is located has been identified as a non-
designated heritage asset by the Council. Paragraph 209 of the NPPF 
states; ‘The effect of an application on the significance of a non-designated 
heritage asset should be taken into account in determining the application. In 
weighing applications that directly or indirectly affect non-designated heritage 
assets, a balanced judgement will be required having regard to the scale of any 
harm or loss and the significance of the heritage asset.’ 

 
6  PLANNING ISSUES  
 
6.1  It is considered there are two main planning issues to be considered in 

relation to the application proposals.  
 
1: The impact on the character of the area including the impact on the 
character of the New Barn Area of Special Residential Character, and;  
2: The impact on neighbouring properties.  

 
 Impact on the character of the area 
6.2 The September 2000 character assessment for the ASRC advises that the 

New Barn ASRC is situated in the south eastern corner of the Borough and 
is an extensive development constrained by Green Belt. It describes the 
area generally as follows;  

  
 ‘Whilst there is an older scattering of larger individually styled and detached properties such 

as the Grade II listed New Barn House, the majority of the ASRC has been developed by 
different builders over different periods of time, sometimes isolating larger properties within 
the new grain. There has been a series of major building programmes in the 1950’s, 1960’s 
and 1970’s. There is still ample evidence of development continuing with the demolition of 
larger individual houses and plots to make way for smaller infill schemes. This development 
process can be seen in the consistent styles of groups of properties in the various streets.  

 
There is a real danger that these re-developments comprising single dwellings being 
replaced by a close of several houses will progressively compromise the Arcadian character 
of New Barn. 
 
The overriding impression of the Area is that the landscape has matured very well and 
provides a very good green setting for the buildings. The presence of mature trees and shrubs 
provides both ornament and privacy.’ 

 
6.3 The Site sits between two differing areas of infill development. To the west 

is ‘Kenwood Avenue’ a development of bungalows approved in the mid-
1950s and to the east ‘Woodlea’ a mid-late 1990s re-development of a 
single dwelling to provide 8 two-storey dwellings.  

 
6.4 The site itself constitutes a treed and landscaped plot as identified in the 

character area appraisal and remains in its original layout, albeit the 
dwelling has been extended in the past. With the dwelling being sited 
some 27m from the highway and set within the existing landscaping at the 
front of the plot it remains not readily visible from the street. The 
application proposals will not alter this position.   
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6.5 It is not considered that the proposals will harm the character and 

appearance of ASRC or the reasons why it was designated in the first 
instance. If anything, the proposed alterations to the dwelling will cement 
its position as a substantial plot with a single dwelling located on it, which 
would be in-line with the aspirations of the Council for the area as a whole.  

 
 Impact on neighbouring properties  
6.6 There are two properties to the east (25) and west (19) of the application 

site that may be affected by the development proposals. It is necessary 
therefore to consider whether the proposals will affect the amenities that 
the occupiers of those properties could reasonably expect to be able to 
continue to enjoy.  

 
 Number 19 
6.7   The proposed side extension is on the far side of the application site form the 

common boundary with no. 19 There will therefore be no impact on the 
occupiers of no.19.  

 
 Number 25 
6.8 This is currently a single-storey bungalow with an extant permission for a 

replacement two-storey dwelling incorporating living accommodation in 
the roof space.   

 
6.9 The existing property is approximately 3.4m from the boundary with the 

application site and has an eaves height of around 3.1m and a ridge height 
of approximately 6.5m. There is a single high level secondary window 
serving bedroom 4 in the west flank wall of the bungalow.    

 
6.10 The proposed single-storey extension on the east flank of no. 23 will not 

result in the loss of day/sunlight to no. 25 as currently developed. 
Furthermore as there are no windows proposed facing no. 25 no loss of 
privacy will result.   

 
6.11 The permitted replacement dwelling would remain at approximately 3.4m 

from the boundary with the application site. In contrast to the existing 
dwelling however, proposed eaves height adjacent to the site boundary 
would be approximately 5.8m and the overall ridge height approximately 
9.8m. A total of 4 ground floor windows (secondary windows to a family 
room and lounge) and a doorway and 6 first floor windows ( 4 secondary 
windows serving two bedrooms and also to two en-suite bathrooms)  
would face the application site.   

 
6.12 It is the case that no new windows in the proposed side extension will face 

no. 25 so there will not be a loss of privacy. Despite the increase in the 
number of windows in the approved dwelling that face the application site 
it is considered that given the design of the proposed extension the 
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occupiers of no. 23 will not be unacceptably overlooked by the new 
dwelling at no.25.  

 
6.13 There will be no adverse impact on the amenities of the occupiers of no. 

25, in its current or approved form.  
 
  Other issues   
6.14 Given the proposed removal of the roof to the main house (separate 

application)  and the removal of the black timber building situated to the 
east of the house a bat risk assessment has been undertaken. This 
indicates that there is no need for further survey work.           
 

6.15 Parking provision on the site will remain at its current level and remains 
acceptable. There will be more than adequate space for vehicles to enter 
the site, turn and leave in a forward gear.  

 
7.0  CONCLUSIONS  
 
7.1 The proposals will not have an unacceptably adverse impact on the overall 

character and amenities of the area or the amenities of the occupiers of 
adjacent and nearby existing dwellings.  

 
7.2 The house is being adapted and modernised but will remain  as a single 

dwelling in a large plot. The proposals therefore respect the original 
‘Arcadian’ form of New Barn as recognised in the 2000 Character Area 
Assessment, albeit that is now more than 23 years old.. No harm to the 
character of the area will ensue.    

 
7.3 The development accords with the provisions of the Development Plan 

when taken and read as a whole and permission should therefore be 
granted without delay.  
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APPENDIX ONE 
 
Development Plan Policies  
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